
Respondent Name 

Toppenish School District 

Complainant Name 

David Hinojosa 

Complaint Description 
David Hinojosa 
 (Wed, 13 Oct 2021 at 7:18 PM) 
 
Toppenish School Board candidate Rosa Ortiz has yard signs on school property which violates RCW 
42.17A.555. The yard signs are misleading as they cause the public to believe that the district is in support 
of her as a candidate for Toppenish School Board. The signs are at every school in the district. 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Toppenish School Board candidate Rosa Ortiz has yard signs on school property which violates RCW 
42.17A.555. The yard signs are misleading as they cause the public to believe that the district is in support of her 
as a candidate for Toppenish School Board. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
Phots attached 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
David Hinojosa 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 









Respondent Name 

Toppenish School District 

Complainant Name 

David Hinojosa 

Complaint Description 
David Hinojosa 
 (Wed, 13 Oct 2021 at 7:05 PM) 
 
Clara Jimenez has yard signs on school property which violates RCW 42.17A.555. The yard signs are 
misleading as they cause the public to believe that the district is in support of her as a city council 
candidate. In my opinion, it is also presents a conflict of interest as she sits on the school board. The signs 
are at every school in the district. 
 
What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public? 
Clara Jimenez has yard signs on school property which violates RCW 42.17A.555. The yard signs are 
misleading as they cause the public to believe that the district is in support of her as a city council candidate. In 
my opinion, it is also presents a conflict of interest as she sits on the school board. 

List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found 
Photos attached 
List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them 
David Hinojosa 
Certification (Complainant) 
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that 
information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

 








